Financial liabilities (63,200)  (60,699)

 792,100  795,267

INTERBREW PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
All Amounts are Expressed in Thousands of Euros Unless Otherwise Stated

54

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or loss or
fair value through other comprehensive income. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting
date would not have an effect in profit or loss or in equity. The Company is not exposed to fair value
interest rate risk as at 31 December 2019.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
equity and profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity

‘000 EUR
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

2019
Variable rate instruments 7,921  (7,921)  7,921  (7,921)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 7,921  (7,921)  7,921  (7,921)

2018
Variable rate instruments 7,953  (7,953)  7,953  (7,953)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 7,953  (7,953)  7,953  (7,953)

(e) Accounting classifications and fair values

As at the year end, the Group has no material financial instruments measured at fair value.

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The Group does not have material financial instruments at FV.

(f) Capital management

The Group has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the capital management
framework. The Group is continuously optimizing its capital structure targeting to maximize shareholder

value while keeping the desired financial flexibility to execute its strategic prospect plans. The capital of

[…]

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 855,297,298  809,634,415

Financial liabilities (63,199,620)  (60,728,155)

 792,097,678  748,906,260

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or loss

or at fair value through other comprehensive income . Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting

date would not have an effect in profit or loss or in equity. The Company is not exposed to fair value

interest rate risk as at 31 December 2019.

45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

14. Financial risk management (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)

equity and profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other

variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss  Equity

 EUR 100 bp increase  100 bp decrease  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

2019

Variable rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity

(net) 7,920,977  (7,920,977)  7,920,977  7,920,977

2018

Variable rate instruments 7,489,063  (7,489,063)  7,489,063  (7,489,063)

Cash flow sensitivity

(net) 7,489,063  (7,489,063)  7,489,063  (7,489,063)

(a) Accounting classifications and fair values

As at the year end, the Group has no material financial instruments measured at fair value.

Fair values versus carrying amounts

Management believes that there is no significant difference between the carrying amounts and fair values

of financial assets and liabilities.

(d) Capital management

The Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the capital management

framework. The Company is continuously optimizing its capital structure targeting to maximize

shareholder value while keeping the desired financial flexibility to execute its strategic prospect plans.